CITY OF CAYCE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee | |
|---|--------------|--------------|--|
| Printing, Reproduction, Documents* | | | |
| Search/Prep ** | Per Hour | \$25.00 | |
| Copies (Black & White) 8 ½ x 11" | Per Page | \$0.25 | |
| Copies (Color) 8 ½ x 11" | Per Page | \$0.30 | |
| Maps 11x17 or smaller | Per Page | \$2.50 | |
| Maps larger than 11x17 | Per Page | \$5.00 | |
| B&W Copies larger than 8 1/2 x 11" | Per Page | \$0.30 | |
| Video, Audio, CD | Per Disc | \$10.00 | |
| Digital, Video Copy on DVD | Per Disc | \$20.00 | |
| Postage | Per Parcel | Current Rate | |
| Large Envelope for FOIA Response | Per Envelope | \$1.00 | |
| Election Fees | | | |
| Council | Per Election | \$50.00 | |
| Mayor | Per Election | \$100.00 | |
| Pavilion Key Refundable Deposit Fee | Per Key | \$5.00 | |
| Check Return Fee | Per Check | \$30.00 | |
| Notes | | | |
| *Unless otherwise specified, the fees listed above apply to all departments | | | |
| **Research time involved to locate requested documents | | | |

1110 Administration

1121 Municipal Court

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|-------------------------|------------------------|---|
| Printing, Reproduction, | | |
| Documents | | |
| Fax Services | Per fax up to 20 Pages | \$7.00 |
| Certified Copies | Per Page | Cost of copying + \$1.00 |
| Audio Transcripts | Per Request | Free, if blank CD provided by Applicant or regular fees apply |

1210 Public Safety

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|---|--|--|
| Police Services | | |
| Fingerprinting, Civilian – Resident | Per Set | \$20.00 |
| Fingerprinting, Civilian – Non- resident | | \$30.00 |
| Off-Duty Police Officer | Per Hour, Per Officer | \$42.50 |
| Funeral Escorts | Each | \$100.00 |
| Records – Public Safety | | |
| Police Report Copy Fee (No fee for victim) | Per Report up to 3 pages plus per page | \$ 5.00 + .25 cents per page above 3 |
| Accident Report | Per Report up to 3 pages plus per page | \$10.00 |
| Police Photographs, Audio or Video Recordings | Per Fee plus actual costs | \$25.00 |
| Animal Services | | |
| Impoundment Fees | 1 st Offense | \$40.00 |
| | 2 nd Offense | \$80.00 |
| | 3 rd Offense | \$160.00 |
| Fire Department | | |
| CPR Class (10 Students MAX per Instructor) | Per Instructor | \$100.00 |
| First Aid Class (10 Students MAX per Instructor) | Per Instructor | \$100.00 |
| CPR Certification Cards | Per Card | \$5.00 |
| First Aid Certification Cards | Per Card | \$5.00 |
| Blue Sign Program (Address Markers) | | |
| Sign with Numbers only | Each | \$15.00 |
| Sign on 2"x 4" Post | Each | \$18.00 |
| Sign on 2"x 4" Post (INSTALLED) | Each | \$20.00 |
| Sign on 4"x 4" Post | Each | \$20.00 |
| Sign on 4"x 4" Post (INSTALLED) | Each | \$25.00 |
| Police Permits | | |
| Precious Metal Permit | Per Permit, Allowed by State Law | \$50.00 |
| Rotation Wrecker Services (per City Ordinance) | | |

| | - | |
|--|----------------------------------|-----------------|
| Vehicle Towed that is abandoned/parked unlawfully | Per Vehicle | \$85.00 |
| Vehicle Towed for Violation | Per Vehicle | \$85.00 |
| Vehicle Towed as a Result of | | . |
| Collision or Mechanical | Per Vehicle | \$135.00 |
| Breakdown | | |
| Heavy Duty Vehicle Towed as | | |
| a Result of a Collision or | Per Hour | \$110.00 |
| Mechanical Breakdown | | |
| "No Tow" fee if owner claims | | |
| vehicle before towing company | Per Vehicle | \$35.00 |
| leaves scene | | |
| Roadside Assistance (Tire | Per Occurrence | \$35.00 |
| Changes / Jump Starts) | | T |
| Storage for All Vehicles (No | | * ~~~~~ |
| Charge if vehicle claimed | Per Day | \$20.00 |
| during same calendar day) | | |
| Item/Description | Basis | Fee |
| Sprinkler Plan Review (New | | |
| Systems) | | # =0.00 |
| < 20 heads | Each plan | \$50.00 |
| 21-50 heads | Each plan | \$75.00 |
| 101 – 200 heads > 200 heads | Each plan | \$100.00 |
| > 200 neads | Each plan Each Additional 100 | \$200.00 |
| | Heads or fraction | \$50.00 |
| | thereof | (\$500.00 MAX) |
| Same fees for renovated or | | |
| remodeled systems* | | |
| Kitchen Hood Extinguishing | | |
| System Plan Review | | |
| System Plan | Each Plan | \$75.00 |
| Construction Plan Review * | | * |
| | D 4 000 (1 | \$25.00 (Max |
| Commercial (New) | Per 1,000 sq. ft. | \$500.00) |
| | Der 0 500 er . # | \$25.00 (Max |
| Commercial Alterations | Per 2,500 sq. ft. | \$200.00) |
| Desidential (Multi Family) | | \$25.00 (Max |
| Residential (Multi-Family) | Per 1,000 sq. ft. | \$500.00) |
| * Fees only applicable when Bui | Iding Official Review i | s not required. |
| Fire Alarm Systems Plan | | |
| Review | | |
| < 20 devices | Each plan | \$25.00 |
| 21 – 50 devices | Each plan | \$50.00 |
| 51 – 75 devices | Each plan | \$75.00 |
| 76 – 100 devices | Each plan | \$100.00 |
| > 100 devices (add \$25.00 for | | |
| each additional 50 devices or | Each Plan | \$100.00 |
| fraction thereof) | | |

| | | \$05.00 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|
| | Each Device above | \$25.00 |
| | 100 | (\$300.00 MAX) |
| Other plans not specifically | Each plan | \$75.00 |
| listed | • | |
| New Sprinkler System Permit | | |
| Fees | | • · · · • • • • |
| 1 – 10 heads | Each permit | \$110.00 |
| 11 – 25 heads | Each permit | \$165.00 |
| 26 – 200 heads | Each permit | \$220.00 |
| > 200 | Each permit | \$220.00 |
| | Each head above | \$0.50 |
| | 200 | |
| | | \$2,000.00 |
| | | (MAX) |
| Sprinkler Modification Permit | | |
| Fees | | |
| 2 -20 heads | Each permit | \$35.00 |
| 21 – 100 heads | Each permit | \$75.00 |
| 101 – 200 heads | Each permit | \$150.00 |
| > 200 heads | Each permit | \$150.00 |
| | Each head above | \$0.25 |
| | 200 | |
| | | \$2000.00 |
| | | (MAX) |
| *Permit not required when modif | ying less than 2* | |
| New Alarm System Permit | | |
| Fees | | |
| 1 – 10 devices | Each permit | \$100.00 |
| 11 – 25 devices | Each permit | \$165.00 |
| 26 – 200 devices | Each permit | \$220.00 |
| > 200 devices | Each permit | \$220.00 |
| | Each device above | \$0.50 |
| | | \$1,000.00 |
| | | (MAX) |
| Fire Alarm System Remodel | | (|
| Permit Fees | | |
| 1 – 5 devices | Each permit | \$35.00 |
| 6 – 25 devices | Each permit | \$75.00 |
| 26 – 100 devices | Each permit | \$150.00 |
| 101 – 200 devices | Each permit | \$220.00 |

| > 200 devices | Each permit | \$220.00 |
|---|-------------------------------|------------|
| | Each device above | \$0.50 |
| | | \$1,000.00 |
| | | (MAX) |
| | | · · · |
| 1 – 50 heads | Each permit | \$150.00 |
| > 500 heads | Each Permit | 150 |
| | Each head above | 0.5 |
| | | \$2,000.00 |
| | | (MAX) |
| Misc. Fire Permit Fees | | |
| Dry and Wet Chemical Systems | Each permit | \$75.00 |
| Standpipe Systems | Each permit | \$75.00 |
| Radio Repeaters (BDA's) | Each permit | \$150.00 |
| Carbon Dioxide Tanks (100 lbs or more) | Each permit | \$75.00 |
| Re- Inspection (New Construction, Remodel, No Show/Missed appointments) | Each permit (per building) | \$50.00 |
| *All other permits per IFC Section 105 | Each permit | \$75.00 |
| Fire Marshall Fees | | |
| Fire Pump Test | Per test | \$150.00 |
| Standpipe Flow Test | Per test | \$100.00 |
| (additional test at same location) | Per test | \$50.00 |
| Spray Paint Booth | Per inspection | \$200.00 |
| Kitchen Hood Extinguishing System Test | Per test | \$150.00 |
| Occupancy Card Request | Per card | \$30.00 |
| Duplicate Occupancy Card | Per card | \$10.00 |
| Property or Insurance Request | Each request | \$15.00 |
| Special Duty Rate for Fire Marshal | Per hour | \$42.50 |

1337 Sanitation

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee | |
|--|---------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Bags and Containers | | | |
| Black Garbage Bags | Per Roll | \$10.00 | |
| Yard Debris Bags | Per Bag | \$5.00 | |
| Recycle Bins | Per Bin | \$12.00 | |
| Rollcart * | Per Rollcart | Actual Cost | |
| Garbage and Debris | | | |
| Residential Curbside Garbage & Recycling Pickup | Per Month | \$13.50 | |
| Tires with or without rims ** | Per Tire | \$5.00 | |
| Construction Debris *** | Per 20 Yard Container | \$200.00 | |
| | Per 30 Yard Container | \$300.00 | |
| Non-Residential Rollcart Pickup | Per Rollcart Per Month | \$12.00 | |
| Excessive Residential Yard Debris **** | Per Truck Load | \$100.00 | |
| Notes | | | |
| * To replace rollcarts damaged c | or destroyed by anyon | e other than the City | |
| ** Payment required in advance | | | |
| *** Service provided upon special request. Payment is required in advance. Large rocks and dirt cannot be collected by the City. | | | |
| **** Fee will be determined by Supervisor on site according to apportionment based on a per truck load basis. | | | |

1463 Planning and Development

Building Permit Fees - Residential

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|---|------------------------|--|
| Building Permit | | |
| \$2,999 and Under | Minimum Fee | \$25.00 |
| \$3,000 to \$49,999.99 | For 1st \$3,000 | \$25.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$5.00 |
| \$50,000 to \$499,999.99 | For 1st \$50,000 | \$260.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$4.00 |
| \$500,000 and Up | For 1st \$500,000 | \$1,800.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$3.00 |
| Plumbing Permit | | |
| | 1st 3 fixtures | \$30.00 |
| | Per fixture after 3 | \$5.00 |
| Plumbing Permit - No Fixtures | | |
| | First \$3,000 | \$30.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | Building permit rates apply |
| HVAC, Electrical, Gas (Mechanical) Permits | | |
| \$2,999.99 and under | Minimum Fee | \$30.00 |
| \$3,000 and up | First \$3,000 | \$30.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | Use Residential Building Fees |
| Plan Review Fee | Per Plan | 10% of building permit fee + direct costs (if incurred) |

Building Permit Fees - Commercial

| <u></u> | | |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|
| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
| Building Permits | | |
| \$2,999 and Under | Minimum Fee | \$50.00 |
| \$3,000 to \$49,999.99 | For 1st \$3,000 | \$50.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$7.00 |
| \$50,000 to \$99,999.99 | For 1st \$50,000 | \$330.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$6.00 |
| \$100,000 to \$499,999.99 | For 1st \$500,000 | \$600.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$5.00 |
| \$500,000 to \$999,999.99 | For 1st \$500,000 | \$2,000.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$4.00 |
| \$1,000,000 to \$499,999.99 | For 1st \$1,000,000 | \$3,500.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$3.00 |
| \$10,000,000 and up | For 1st \$10,000,000 | \$20,000.00 |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | \$2.00 |
| Plumbing Permit | | |
| | First \$3,000 | \$30.00 |
| | | Use |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | Commercial |
| | | Permit Fees |
| In addition to job value | | |
| | 1st 3 fixtures | \$30.00 |
| | Per fixture after 3 | \$5.00 |
| HVAC, Electrical, Gas | | |
| (Mechanical) Permits | | |
| \$2,999.99 and under | Minimum Fee | \$30.00 |
| \$3,000 and up | First \$3,000 | \$30.00 |
| | | |
| | | Use |
| | Per \$1,000 thereafter | Commercial |
| | | Building Fees |
| | | |
| | | 50% of building |
| | | permit fee + |
| Plan Review Fee | Per Plan | • |
| | | pass through |
| | | costs |
| | | |
| | | |

Business License Rates

| | Existing Fee | |
|---|---|---|
| | INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 | INCOME OVER \$2,000 |
| RATE CLASS | MINIMUM TAX | Rate per Thousand or fraction thereof |
| 1 | \$20.00 | \$1.15 |
| 2 | \$25.00 | \$1.20 |
| 3 | \$30.00 | \$1.25 |
| 4 | \$35.00 | \$1.30 |
| 5 | \$40.00 | \$1.35 |
| 6 | \$45.00 | \$1.40 |
| 7 | \$50.00 | \$1.45 |
| 8 | See individual business | In Class 8 |
| | ovided, all minimum taxes and rate nerants having no fixed principal p | |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro | | |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro | | |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro | | lace of business |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro | | Existing Fee |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin | | Existing Fee |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin | nerants having no fixed principal p | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin Class 8 Rates Power company Contractor ** 8B railroad | nerants having no fixed principal p | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX \$60 |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin Class 8 Rates Power company Contractor ** | nerants having no fixed principal p | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX \$60 \$30 |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin Class 8 Rates Power company Contractor ** 8B railroad | nerants having no fixed principal p 8 8 8.1 8.2 | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX \$60 \$30 \$410 |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin Class 8 Rates Power company Contractor ** 8B railroad Taxi ** Telephone Cable | nerants having no fixed principal p 8 8 8.1 8.2 8.21 | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX \$60 \$30 \$410 \$30 |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin Class 8 Rates Power company Contractor ** 8B railroad Taxi ** Telephone | nerants having no fixed principal p 8 8 8.1 8.2 8.21 8.3 | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX \$60 \$30 \$410 \$30 \$30 \$30 |
| Unless otherwise specifically pro doubled for nonresidents and itin Class 8 Rates Power company Contractor ** 8B railroad Taxi ** Telephone Cable | nerants having no fixed principal p 8 8 8.1 8.2 8.21 8.3 8.4 | Existing Fee INCOME: 0 - \$2,000 MINIMUM TAX \$60 \$30 \$30 \$30 \$30 \$30 \$30 |

| Auto/motor | 8.5 | \$20 |
|--------------------------------|------|---------|
| Peddlers ** | 8.6 | \$135 |
| Peddlers seasonal ** | 8.61 | \$20 |
| Insurance * | 8.7 | |
| Coin operated per machine | 8.8 | \$12.50 |
| Coin machine gross receipts ** | 8.81 | \$35 |
| Amusement per machine | 8.82 | \$12.50 |
| Amusement gross receipts ** | 8.83 | \$35 |
| Bingo | 8.9 | \$300 |
| Carnivals / circus | 8.91 | \$200 |
| Drinking place | 8.92 | \$265 |
| Pool hall | 9 | \$25 |
| Notos | | |

Notes

*NAICS 52411 – Life, Health and Accident.....0.75% of Gross Premiums

** Non-resident Rates Apply

Business LicenseDeclining Rates

Declining Rates apply in all Classes for gross income in excess of \$5,000,000.00

| | Existing Fee | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Gross Income in \$ Millions | Percent of Class Rate for each additional \$1,000 | |
| 0-5 | 100% | |
| 0-5 5-7 | 95% | |
| 7-9 | 90% | |
| 9-110 | 85% | |
| Over 110 | 45% | |

Inspection Fees

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|--------------|
| Residential | | |
| 1st Re-inspection | Per Inspection | \$25.00 |
| 2nd Re-inspection | Per Inspection | \$50.00 |
| 3rd Re-inspection | Per Inspection | \$75.00 |
| Re-inspection of Building Final | Per Inspection | \$0.00 |
| Safety Insection (No Permit) | Per Inspection | \$15.00 |
| Failure to obtain inspection approval | Per Inspection | \$50.00 |
| Commercial | | |
| 1st Re-inspection | Per Inspection | \$50.00 |
| 2nd Re-inspection | Per Inspection | \$100.00 |
| 3rd Re-inspection | Per Inspection | \$150.00 |
| Re-inspection of Building Final | Per Inspection | \$0.00 |
| Safety Insection (No Permit) | Per Inspection | \$15.00 |
| Failure to obtain inspection approval | Per Inspection | \$50.00 |
| | | |

Miscellaneous Fees

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|--------------------|-----------------|--------------|
| Garage Sale Permit | Per Day | \$5.00 |
| Mobile Home Permit | Per Mobile Home | \$50.00 |
| Demolition Permit | Per Structure | \$50.00 |

| Communication Tower Permit | Per Tower | Same fee as commercial building permit and plan review fees. |
|----------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Deposit for Tower Removal | Per Tower | 10% |
| Land Disturbance | Per Property | Same fee as commercial building permit and plan review fees. |
| Zoning Permit | Per Property | No cost |
| Zoning Ordinance (Copy) | Per Copy, Picked Up | \$20.00 |
| | Per Copy, Mailed | \$25.00 |

Property Maintenance Code Fees

| Item/Description | Basis | Current Fee |
|--|---|----------------|
| Board of Appeals | | |
| Application for Appeal | Per Application | \$150.00 |
| Legal Fees | | |
| Fees for Legal Services | Charges incurred by the City for the related legal services of its retained attorneys | Actual Charges |
| Demolition Fees | | |
| Fees for Demolition Services | Charges incurred by the City for the Demolition services of the chosen Contractor | Actual Charges |
| | Charges incurred by the City for the Lot Clearing services of the chosen Contractor | Actual Charges |
| | Charges incurred by the City for Environmental Cleanup services | Actual Charges |
| Fees for Lot Clearing | | Actual Charges |
| Fees for Environmental Cleanup* | | Actual Charges |
| Unsafe Structure Inspection Fees | | |
| Preliminary Site Inspection | 1 st Inspection | Free |
| Re-Inspection | Per Inspection | \$50.00 |
| Administrative Fees | | |
| Condemnation Resulting in Demolition | Per Property | \$250.00 |
| Utility Fees | | |
| Water and Sewer shutoff fees and Water Meter removal | Per Property | \$50.00 |
| Notes | | |

* Includes reseeding and any other measures required for proper soil stabilization or other stormwater requirements

Sign Permits

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|---|--------------------|-----------------|
| Sign Permits | | |
| \$1,999.99 and under | Per Sign | \$25.00 |
| \$2,000 to \$2,999.99 | Per Sign | \$50.00 |
| | | Same as |
| \$3,000.00 and up | | Commercial |
| +-, | | Building Permit |
| | | Fees |
| Temporary Sign Permit | Per Sign | \$25.00 |
| Sign Deposit Fees (Permanent Signs Only) | Per Permanent Sign | N/A |

Zoning Plan Review Fees

| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee | |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|--|
| Small Wireless Facility | | | |
| Single Facility | | | |
| Multiple Facilities | | \$100.00 | |
| On City-owned pole (wooden) | Per SWF (1-5) Per SWF (6-20) | \$50.00 | |
| On City-owned pole (non- | | \$50 | |
| wooden) | | \$200 | |
| Site Plan Review | | \$100.00 | |
| Site Plan Revision | | \$50.00 | |
| Subdivision Review | | | |
| Minor Subdivision | | \$50.00 | |
| Preliminary Plat review | Per Plat | \$100.00 | |
| | Per Lot | \$15.00 | |
| Preliminary Plat Revision | Per Plat Revision | \$50.00 | |
| | Per Lot | \$5.00 | |
| Final Plat review | Per Plat | \$100.00 | |
| | Per Lot | \$10.00 | |
| Final Plat Revision | Per Plat Revision | \$100.00 | |
| | Per Lot | \$10.00 | |
| PUD and plat amendments | Per Amendment Request | \$100.00 | |
| | | + Attorney | |
| | | Fees | |
| Annexation * | | | |
| 100% petition | Per Request | \$150.00 | |
| 75% petition | Per Request | \$250.00 | |
| 20% Petition | Per Request | \$350.00 | |
| Notes | | | |
| * Annexations initiated at the red | quest of the City of Cayce may have | fees waived. | |
| Zoning Requests & Appeals | | | |
| Item/Description | Basis | Existing Fee | |

Zoning Requests & Appeals

| Zoning Map amendments | Per Request | \$200.00 |
|-----------------------------|-------------|------------|
| BZA appeals | Per Request | \$125.00 |
| Other PC requests | Per Request | \$150.00 |
| PUD Development | Per Request | \$250.00 |
| | | + Attorney |
| | | Fees |
| Plotter/Large format copies | Per Copy | \$10.00 |

2019-2020 Utility Master Fee Schedule

Section I

| Item/ Description | Basis | Exi | sting Fee |
|---|---|-----|---------------------|
| Water and Sewer Rates and Bill Codes | All are Bi-Monthly unless otherwise noted | | |
| W1 3/4 " Inside Residential Water | Base Rate | \$ | 11.92 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 3.75 |
| W2 3/4" Inside Residential Irrigation | Base Rate | | Combined w/water |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 3.75 |
| W10 3/4" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 11.92 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W11 1" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 29.76 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W12 1 1/2" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 59.54 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W13 2" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 95.26 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W14 3" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 178.61 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W15 4" Inside Comercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 476.29 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W16 6" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 714.45 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W17 8" Inside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ | 893.05 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W18 8" Inside Hydrant Meter | Base Rate | \$ | 178.61 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ | 4.60 |
| W30 City of Cayce Non-Billed | Monthly | \$ | - |
| W31 Inside Fireline | | \$ | - |
| W50 3/4" Outside Residential Water | Rase Rate | \$ | 23.84 |
| woo 3/4 Outside Residential Water | Base Rate | Э | 23.84 |

| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 7.50 |
|--|---|---------------------|
| W51 3/4" Outside Residential Irrigation | Base Rate | Combined w/water |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 7.50 |
| W60 3/4" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 23.84 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W61 1" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 59.52 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W62 1 1/2" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 119.08 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W63 2" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 190.52 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W64 3" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 357.22 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W65 4" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 952.58 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W66 6" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 1,428.90 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W67 8" Outside Commercial Water | Base Rate | \$ 1,786.10 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W68 Flat Rate Water Residential | Flat Rate | \$ 24.14 |
| W69 Outside Hydrant Meter | Base Rate | \$ 357.22 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons | \$ 9.20 |
| W80 Outside Fire Hydrant Fee- Residential | Per Unit | \$ 8.00 |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Industrial, manufacturing, warehouses, truck terminals | Square footage over 10,000 sq. ft. will be assessed \$1.01 per thousand Sq, Ft. or fraction thereof. | \$ 100.00 |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Schools | Private & Public | \$ 100.00 |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Auto Freight Terminals | Flat Fee | \$ 120.00 |

| | First unit plus each | * | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------|----|--------|
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Motels | additional unit \$1.39 | \$ | 6.00 |
| | each | | |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Restaurants | Per Unit | \$ | 40.00 |
| | First unit plus each | | |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Apartments | additional unit \$4.00 | \$ | 6.00 |
| | each | | |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Service Stations | Per Station | \$ | 40.00 |
| | First unit plus each | | |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Trailer Parks | additional unit \$4.00 | \$ | 6.00 |
| | each | Ψ | 0.00 |
| Outside Hydrant Fee-Small Retail or | | | |
| Wholesale Businesses | Flat Fee | \$ | 40.00 |
| | NI/A | \$ | |
| W81 Outside Fireline | N/A | φ | - |
| S1 3/4" Inside Residential Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 10.00 |
| | | | 12.93 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | \$ | 2.51 |
| | Gallons of Wa | • | 40.00 |
| S2 Inside Flat Rate Sewer | Flat Rate | \$ | 42.99 |
| S3 Inside Unmetered Tree St Sewer | Flat Rate | \$ | 42.99 |
| S10 3/4" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 12.93 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | \$ | 3.15 |
| | Gallons of Wa | | 0.10 |
| S11 1" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 32.30 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | ¢ | 2.45 |
| | Gallons of Wa | \$ | 3.15 |
| S12 1 1/2" Inside Commercial sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 64.62 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | | |
| | Gallons of Wa | \$ | 3.15 |
| S13 2" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 103.34 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | | |
| | Gallons of Wa | \$ | 3.15 |
| S14 3" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 193.79 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | | 190.19 |
| | Gallons of Wa | \$ | 3.15 |
| S15 4" Incide Commercial Server | | ¢ | E40 70 |
| S15 4" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 516.72 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | \$ | 3.15 |
| | Gallons of Wa | - | |
| S16 6" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 775.09 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | \$ | 3.15 |
| | Gallons of Wa | - | |
| S17 8" Inside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 968.87 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | \$ | 3.15 |
| | Gallons of Wa | - | 0.10 |
| S21 SMI 4" Inside Sewer | Base Rate | \$ | 516.72 |
| | Usage per 1,000 | ¢ | 0.45 |
| | Gallons of Wa | \$ | 3.15 |
| S30 City of Cayce Cons. | Monthly | \$ | - |
| | | | |

| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 5.02 |
|--|----------------------------------|-------------|
| S51 Lloydwood Rt 100 Outside Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 25.86 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 5.02 |
| S52 Shadblow Rt 180 Outside Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 25.86 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 5.02 |
| S53 Cedarwood Flat Rate Outside Sewer | Flat Rate - Bi- Monthly | \$ 85.98 |
| S60 3/4" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 25.86 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |

| S61 1" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 64.60 |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------|
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S62 1 1/2" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 129.24 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S63 2" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 206.68 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S64 3" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 387.58 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S65 4" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 1,033.44 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S66 6" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 1,550.18 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S67 8" Outside Commercial Sewer | Base Rate | \$ 1,937.74 |
| | Usage per 1,000 Gallons of Wa | \$ 6.30 |
| S71 Outside Flat Rate Res Midland Sewer | - Flat Rate Monthly per unit | \$ 56.41 |
| S72 Outside Flat Rate Mobile Home MS | Flat Rate Monthly | \$ 42.31 |
| S73 Outside No Meter Flat Rate Sewer | Flat Rate Bi- Monthly | \$ 85.97 |
| S85 Outside Lloydwood SW Capacity Mnt | Sewer Capacity Bi- Monthly | \$ 20.00 |

| Section II | | |
|---|---|--|
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
| Contract Customers | | |
| S90 Town of Lexington | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S91 JMWSC 15% Coverage | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S92 JMWSC Bond | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S93 Town of Lexington - MC | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S94 Town of Lex Mile Crk CPTL Chg | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S95 Town of Lex Mile Crk Trans Chg | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S96 JMWSC Old Barnwell | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S97 JMWSC Old Barn CPTL Chg | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S98 JMWSC Old Barn Trans Chg | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| S99 JMWSC Old Barn DEP Chg | Per Contract | Per Contract |
| Section III | | |
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
| Item/ DescriptionCapacity and Tap ChargesCA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU3/4" & 1" | Basis Per REU | Existing Fee \$465.00 |
| Capacity and Tap Charges CA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU | | |
| Capacity and Tap ChargesCA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU3/4" & 1"CA2 Inside Sewer Capacity per REU 4" | Per REU | \$465.00 |
| Capacity and Tap ChargesCA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU3/4" & 1"CA2 Inside Sewer Capacity per REU 4"& 6"WT1 Inside 3/4" Res and Comm Water | Per REU Per REU | \$465.00 \$1,570.00 |
| Capacity and Tap ChargesCA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU3/4" & 1"CA2 Inside Sewer Capacity per REU 4"& 6"WT1 Inside 3/4" Res and Comm WaterTap1" Inside Res and Commercial Water | Per REU Per REU Per Tap | \$465.00 \$1,570.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,700.00 |
| Capacity and Tap ChargesCA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU3/4" & 1"CA2 Inside Sewer Capacity per REU 4"& 6"WT1 Inside 3/4" Res and Comm WaterTap1" Inside Res and Commercial WaterTap2" Commercial Inside Water Tap-8" | Per REU Per REU Per Tap Per Tap | \$465.00 \$1,570.00 \$1,500.00 |
| Capacity and Tap ChargesCA1 Inside Water Capacity per REU3/4" & 1"CA2 Inside Sewer Capacity per REU 4"& 6"WT1 Inside 3/4" Res and Comm WaterTap1" Inside Res and Commercial WaterTap2" Commercial Inside Water Tap-8"main | Per REU Per REU Per Tap Per Tap Per Tap | \$465.00 \$1,570.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,700.00 \$3,500.00 |

| main | i ci iup | ψ0,000.00 |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|------------|
| 2" or Less By-Pass Assembly | Per Assembly | \$300.00 |
| 3" and Larger Commercial Inside Wa | Per Tap | |
| Тар | гегтар | |
| 3" or Less By-Pass Assembly | Per Assembly | \$300.00 |
| 3" and Larger Administrative Fee | Administrative Fee | |
| ST1 Inside Sewer Tap 4" & 6" | Per Tap | \$1,250.00 |
| CA3 Outside Water Capacity per REU | Per REU | \$930.00 |
| 3/4" & 1 | | |
| CA4 Outside Sewer Capacity per REU | Per REU | \$2,500.00 |
| 4" & 6" | | +_, |
| WT2 Outside 3/4" Res and Commercial | Per Tap | \$1,500.00 |
| Water Tap | | <i> </i> |
| 1" Outside Res and Commercial Water | Per Tap | \$1,700.00 |
| Тар | | \$1,100100 |
| 2" Commercial Outside Water Tap | Per Tap | \$3,500.00 |
| 2" or Less By-Pass Assembly | Per Assembly | \$300.00 |
| 3" and Larger Commercial Outside Wa | Per Tap + 7.7% | |
| Тар | rei iap + 1.170 | |
| 3" or Less By-Pass Assembly | Per Assembly | \$300.00 |
| 3" and Larger Administrative Fee | Administrative Fee | \$200.00 |
| ST2 Outside Sewer Tap 4" &6" | Per Tap | \$1,250.00 |
| | | |

| Residential Irrigation Meter 3/4" | Per Meter | \$350.00 |
|--|-----------|-------------|
| 3/4" AMR Meter | Per Unit | \$191.00 |
| 1" and Above AMR Meter | Per Unit | Actual Cost |
| 6" Fire Line Service Fee Inside City | Per Line | \$5,000.00 |
| 8" Fire Line Service Fee Inside City | Per Line | \$10,000.00 |
| 10" Fire Line Service Fee Inside City | Per Line | \$15,000.00 |
| 12" Fire Line Service Fee Outside City | Per Line | \$20,000.00 |
| 6" Fire Line Service Fee Outside City | Per Line | \$10,000.00 |
| 8" Fire Line Service Fee Outside City | Per Line | \$20,000.00 |
| 10" Fire Line Service Fee Outside City | Per Line | \$30,000.00 |
| 12" Fire Line Service Fee Outside City | Per Line | \$40,000.00 |
| Hydrant Flow Test | Per Test | \$150.00 |

Section IV

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|
| Set-Up Fees | | |
| SU1 Inside Water Set-Up Fee | Processing Fee & Labor | \$ 50.00 |
| SU2 Inside Sewer Set-Up Fee | Processing Fee & Labor | \$ 50.00 |
| SU3 Outside Water Set-Up Fee | Processing Fee & Labor | \$ 75.00 |
| SU4 Outside Sewer Set-Up Fee | Processing Fee & Labor | \$ 75.00 |
| Hydrant Meter Set-Up Fee | Processing Fee & Labor | \$ 250.00 |

Section V

| Item/ Description | Basis | Exi | sting Fee |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-----------|
| Insufficient Funds/ Chargebacks | | | |
| Deturned Check Fee | Per Check Returned | ¢ | 30.00 |
| Returned Check Fee | Returned | Φ | 30.00 |
| Credit Card Chargeback Fee | Per Chargeback | \$ | 30.00 |

Section VI

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|--------------------|----------------|--------------|
| Transaction Fees | | |
| Opling Boymonto | Processing Per | ¢ 1.00 |
| Online Payments | Transaction | \$ 1.00 |
| Talankana Davmanta | Processing Per | ድጋ ድር |
| Telephone Payments | Transaction | \$2.50 |
| | | |
| Section VII | | |

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|---------------------------|-------|--------------|
| Non-Payment and Late Fees | | |

| Late Fee | Per Water/Sewer | | 10% |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|----|-------|
| | Charges | | 1076 |
| Non-Payment Fee Inside City | Per Notice of | \$ | 40.00 |
| Non-Fayment Fee Inside City | Disconnect | φ | 40.00 |
| Non-Payment Fee Outside City | Per Notice of | \$ | 50.00 |
| Non-Fayment Fee Outside City | Disconnect | φ | 50.00 |
| Non-Payment Fee Inside City After | Per Notice of | ¢ | 45.00 |
| Hours | Disconnect | \$ | 45.00 |
| Non-Payment Fee Outside City After | Per Notice of | \$ | 60.00 |
| Hours | Disconnect | φ | 60.00 |

Section VIII

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------|
| Damaged Meter Fees | Actual Cost | Actual Cost |

Section IX

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|---|-----------|-----------------------------------|
| Return Visit Work Orders | | |
| Check Read Leak - Multiple Offenses * | Per Visit | \$50.00 |
| Set Meter - No Backflow Device 1st Offense | Per Visit | \$25.00 |
| Set Meter - No Backflow Device 2nd Offense | Per Visit | \$50.00 |
| Set Meter - No Backflow Device 3rd Offense | Per Visit | \$100.00 |
| Non-Compliant Backflow Test | Per Test | \$125.00 |
| Non-Compliant Backflow Test for Commercial/Industrial Accounts | Per Test | Prevailing rate plus admin fee |
| Trip Charge ** | Per Trip | \$ 75.00 |
| Notes | | |
| * Only applied to accounts with excess requests for checks and no issues | | |
| ** Applied to accounts that require trips deemed unneccessary, such as, but | | |

** Applied to accounts that require trips deemed unneccessary, such as, but not limited to, on-call reconnects when payments were not made and rechecks for usage after cut-off.

1910 Administration and Engineering

| Section I | | |
|----------------------------|------------|--------------|
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
| Plan Review Fees | | |
| DRP Review Fee (Water) | Per Review | \$ 400.00 |
| DRP Review Fee (Sewer) | Per Review | \$ 200.00 |
| Non-DRP Review Fee (Water) | Per Review | \$ 75.00 |
| Non-DRP Review Fee (Sewer) | Per Review | \$ 75.00 |

1911 Water Distribution

| Section I | | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------|
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
| New Line Sampling/Reporting Fee | | |
| New Line Sample (Retest Only) | Each Sample Retest | \$ 75.00 |

1920 Pretreatment

| Section I | | | | |
|--------------------------|-----------|--------------|--------|--|
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee | | |
| Sewer Capacity Surcharge | | _ | | |
| Ammonia | Per Pound | \$ | 1.50 | |
| Silver | Per Pound | \$ | 500.00 | |
| Cadmium | Per Pound | \$ | 150.00 | |
| Copper | Per Pound | \$ | 150.00 | |
| Lead | Per Pound | \$ | 325.00 | |
| Zinc | Per Pound | \$ | 100.00 | |
| TSS | Per Pound | \$ | 0.40 | |
| BOD | Per Pound | \$ | 0.25 | |
| COD | Per Pound | \$ | 0.13 | |

Section II

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee |
|--|-------------------|--------------|
| Annual Industrial User Fee | | |
| In Town | Budget Year | \$ 2,100.00 |
| Out of Town | Budget Year | \$ 4,200.00 |
| Pretreatment Application Fees | | |
| Waste Load Application Fee | Industry Specific | |
| Wastewater Discharge Fee | Industry Specific | |
| Non-Domestic Waste Survey Questionnaire | New Industry | \$ 150.00 |

Section III

| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee | | |
|---|----------------|--------------|--|--|
| Food Service Establishment Fees | | | | |
| First Reinspection (violation) fee | Per Inspection | \$ 250.00 | | |
| Successive Reinspection (violation) fee | Per Inspection | \$ 500.00 | | |
| Annual Grease Discharge Permit | Annual | \$- | | |
| Variance Fee | Each | \$- | | |
| Section IV | | | | |
| Item/ Description | Basis | Existing Fee | | |

| Septic/Oil & Grease Receiving Station | | |
|--|----------------|-----------------|
| SG1 Septic Waste Disposal Fee | Per Gallon | \$0.09 |
| SG2 Oil & Grease Disposal Fee | Per Gallon | \$0.16 |
| SG3 Hauler Truck Cleaning Fee | Per Truck | \$100.00 |
| Waste Hauler Permit | Annual | \$0.00 |
| Waste Testing Fee | Per Truck | \$0.00 |
| | Per | |
| Late Fee | Septage/Grease | 10% |
| | Charges | |
| | Per Notice of | Ф <u>Е</u> О ОО |
| Non-Payment Fee | Disconnect | \$50.00 |